Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3545
Line Regen
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

 M3575T standard duty braking transistor (<600A)
 M3675T low HP braking transistor (<10A)
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3545 Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for these line regen units is M3545.
VOLTAGE RATING
A code letter represents the AC line voltage of the regen module.  The voltage rating
must be selected for the system voltage that will be applied.  See Table 2-1 for
available voltage ratings.
Table 2-1: Voltage Ratings
RATING CODE VOLTAGE
L 208 - 240VAC
H 380 - 480VAC
M3545 H 015  M4
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CURRENT RATING
CHASSIS STYLE
OPTIONAL ENABLE
E
M3545
10
CURRENT RATING
A 3-digit number represents the maximum continuous DC current (Amps) the regen
module can regenerate.  Each unit is capable of handling a 50% overload above this
current rating for 60 seconds.
CHASSIS STYLE
The chassis style is determined by the current rating and is represented by an
alphanumeric code as defined in Table 2-2.
Table 2-2: Chassis Styles
CHASSIS CODE CURRENT DESCRIPTION SIZE (H X W X D)
C4 6 A Open Chassis 16” x 4.0” x 7.8”
A4 (obsolete) 6 A Open Chassis 14.8” x 4.0” x 7.8”
M4 15 A Open Chassis 17.0” x 4.7” x 10.8”
See Section 6.5 for chassis mounting and dimensional outlines.
OPTIONAL ENABLE
When equipped with the optional enable firmware, the fault recall input becomes an
enable input.  To generate a fault recall, toggle the enable signal three times.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-3: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
AC Line Voltage  208 - 480 VAC ± 10% 50/60 Hz
DC Input Current
3-Phase Operation
 6 A, continuous
 9 A for 60 second overload
 15 A, continuous
 22.5 A
1-Phase Operation
 2 A, continuous
 3 A, for 60 second overload
 5 A, continuous
 7.5 A for 60 second overload
Indicators
 3 Status LEDs
 Power, Regen, Not Ready
Inputs  Fault Blink
o 24 VDC - 5mA
Outputs  Ready
o Normally Open, solid state relay
Operating Temp  0° to +40°C
Storage Temp  -20° to +65°C
Humidity  Below 90%, non-condensing
Atmosphere  Free of corrosive gas or conductive dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ACCESS
DOORS OR COVERS OPENED!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT!